THETREASURY

ANNUAL REPORT
2009-10




© Commonwealth of Australia 2010
ISBN 978-0-642-74632-0

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may
be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the:

Commonwealth Copyright Administration
Attorney General's Department

35 National Circuit

BARTON ACT 2600

Or posted at:
www.ag.gov.au/cca

A copy of this document and other Treasury information appears on the Treasury website.
The Treasury website address is: www.treasury.gov.au.

Printed by Canprint Communications Pty Ltd


http://www.ag.gov.au/cca

http://www.treasury.gov.au

Australian Government

The Treasury

Office of the Secretary 14 October 2010

The Hon Wayne Swan MP

Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer
| am pleased to present the annual report of the Treasury for the year ended 30 June 2010.

This report has been prepared in accordance with section 63 of the Public Service Act 1999.
Subsection 63 (1) of the Act requires that the Secretary to the department is to provide a copy of
the report to the agency minister for presentation to the Parliament.

As provided in subsection 63 (2) of the Act, the report has been prepared in accordance with
guidelines approved on behalf of the Parliament by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts and
Audit. These guidelines provide that a copy of the annual report is to be laid before each House of
the Parliament on or before 31 October.

The report includes the Treasury’s audited financial statements as required by section 57 of the
Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997.

In addition, and as required by the Commonwealth Fraud Control Guidelines, | certify that | am
satisfied that the Treasury has in place appropriate fraud control mechanisms that meet the
Treasury’s needs and that comply with the guidelines applying in 2009-10.

Yours sincerely

ey

Ken Henry
Secretary to the Treasury

Langton Crescent, CANBERRA ACT 2600 « Telephone: (02) 6263 3738 + Facsimile: (02) 6263 3360






THE TREASURY
ANNUAL REPORT 2009-10

CONTENTS

Introduction and guide to the report
PARTONE Overview
Secretary’s review

Departmental overview
PARTTWO Report on performance

Introduction
Program 1.1: Department of the Treasury

Macroeconomic Group

Fiscal Group

Revenue Group

Markets Group

Treasury support services
Program 1.2: Payments to international financial institutions
Program 1.3: Support for markets and business
Program 1.4: General revenue assistance
Program 1.5: Assistance to the states for healthcare services
Program 1.6: Assistance to the states for government schools
Program 1.7: Assistance to the states for skills and workforce development
Program 1.8: Assistance to the states for disability services
Program 1.9: Assistance to the states for affordable housing
Program 1.10: National partnership payments to the states

PART THREE Management and accountability

Corporate governance

Senior management committees and their roles

Senior management structure

Corporate planning and reporting

Risk management

Ethical standards and accountability

Senior executive service remuneration
External scrutiny

Audit

Internal audits

Australian National Audit Office reports

Parliamentary committees

Fraud prevention and control

Xi

21
23

24
25
42
53
74
95
99
101
102
104
105
106
108
109
110

113
115

115
17
17
17
118
120
121
121
121
122
124
127



Ombudsman comments, court decisions and administrative tribunal decisions 127

People management systems
Performance Management System
Career Development System
Treasury Workplace Agreement
Workplace relations

Recruitment and succession planning
Learning and development

Wellbeing

Staffing information

Commonwealth Disability Strategy

Independent Auditor’'s Report

Certification of financial statements

Statement of comprehensive income

Balance sheet

Statement of changes in equity

Cash flow statement

Schedule of commitments

Schedule of contingencies

Schedule of asset additions

Schedule of administered items

Statement of activities administered on behalf of Government
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

130
130
131
132
132
132
133
136
138

155

159
161
162
163
164
165
166
168
169
170
175
177



Grants

Resource tables

List of requirements
Glossary
Abbreviations and acronyms
Index

THE TREASURY
ANNUAL REPORT 2009-10

287
288
292
296
300
302

Vii






Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:

Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Financial transactions with international financial institutions 2009-10

Operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender
(as at 30 June 2010)

Staff located at overseas posts
Salary scales — SES
Workplace Agreement salary scales — non-SES

APSB, EL1 and EL2 pay points determined by
Remuneration Committee

SES commencements and cessations
List of new consultancies over $10,000 in 2009-10

Operative and paid inoperative staff by EEO target group
(as at 30 June 2010)

Table 10: Appointments of women to boards or equivalent of statutory and

non-statutory bodies (as at 30 June 2010)

Table 11: Freedom of information statistics for 2009-10
Table 12: Advertising and marketing research expenditure for 2009-10

Table 13: Summary resource statement
Table 14: Resourcing for outcome 1

Figure 1: Treasury senior management structure (as at 30 June 2010)

Figure 2: Treasury outcome and program structure (as at 30 June 2010)

Figure 3: Treasury portfolio outcome and program structure

Chart 1:

(as at 30 June 2010)
Treasury staff levels

100

138
139
139
140

140
141
144

1563

156
280
284
288
290

15
16

17
155






The Treasury Annual Report 2009-10 outlines performance against outcomes, programs and
performance information contained in the Portfolio Budget Statements 2009-10 and Portfolio
Additional Estimates Staternents 2009-10.

The 2009-10 annual report includes the reporting requirements and financial accounts for
the Australian Government Actuary and the Foreign Investment Review Board. The financial
accounts for the Financial Reporting Panel and the Takeovers Panel are included in this
report; however, the performance reporting does not extend to the activities of the Financial
Reporting Panel or the Takeovers Panel as they publish their own annual reports.

Part 1 includes a summary of significant issues and developments during 2009-10, and
an overview of the Treasury’s performance. The departmental overview in Part 1 details the
Treasury’s role and functions, senior management structure, organisational structure and
portfolio structure.

Part 2 provides an analysis of performance against the Treasury’s policy outcome and
programs.

Part 3 reports on management and accountability issues as required under the annual
report guidelines.

Part 4 presents the audited financial statements of the Treasury as required under the
annual report guidelines.

Part 5 includes other information as required under the annual report guidelines.

The report concludes with a glossary and list of abbreviations and acronyms and an index to
the report.

Other sources of information

The Treasury releases information on its activities through many publications, press
releases, speeches and other reports, including the annual report. Copies of all the
Treasury’s publications are available on its website at www.treasury.gov.au.


http://www.treasury.gov.au

Contact details

The contact officer for enquiries regarding this report may be directed to:

Mr Tony Murcutt

The Treasury

Langton Crescent
PARKES ACT 2600
Telephone: 02 6263 2111

A copy of this document can be located on the Treasury website at www.treasury.gov.au.


http://www.treasury.gov.au

	Table 1: Financial transactions with international financial institutions 2009-10
	Table 2: Operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender 
(as at 30 June 2010)
	Table 3: Staff located at overseas posts
	Table 4: Salary scales — SES
	Table 5: Workplace Agreement salary scales — non‑SES
	Table 6: APS6, EL1 and EL2 pay points determined by Remuneration Committee
	Table 7: SES commencements and cessations
	Table 8: List of new consultancies over $10,000 in 2009-10
	Table 9: Operative and paid inoperative staff by EEO target group 
(as at 30 June 2010)
	Table 10: �Appointments of women to boards or equivalent of statutory and non‑statutory bodies (as at 30 June 2010)
	Table 11: Freedom of information statistics for 2009‑10
	Table 12: Advertising and marketing research expenditure for 2009‑10
	Table 13: Summary resource statement
	Table 14: Resourcing for outcome 1 
	Figure 1: Treasury senior management structure (as at 30 June 2010)
	Figure 2: Treasury outcome and program structure (as at 30 June 2010)
	Figure 3: Treasury portfolio outcome and program structure (as at 30 June 2010)
	Chart 1: Treasury staff levels
	Introduction and guide to the report
	PART ONE
	Overview
	Secretary’s review
	Departmental overview


	PART TWO
	Report on performance
	Introduction
	Program 1.1: Department of the Treasury
	Macroeconomic Group
	Fiscal Group
	Revenue Group 
	Markets Group 
	Treasury support services



	Program 1.2: Payments to international financial institutions
	Program 1.3: Support for markets and business
	Program 1.4: General revenue assistance
	Program 1.5: Assistance to the states for healthcare services
	Program 1.6: Assistance to the states for government schools
	Program 1.7: Assistance to the states for skills and workforce development
	Program 1.8: Assistance to the states for disability services
	Program 1.9: Assistance to the states for affordable housing
	Program 1.10: National partnership payments to the states


	PART THREE
	Management and accountability
	Corporate governance
	Senior management committees and their roles
	Senior management structure
	Corporate planning and reporting
	Risk management
	Ethical standards and accountability
	Senior executive service remuneration



	External scrutiny
	Audit
	Internal audits
	Australian National Audit Office reports
	Parliamentary committees
	Fraud prevention and control
	Ombudsman comments, court decisions and administrative tribunal decisions



	Management of human resources
	People management systems
	Performance Management System
	Career Development System
	Treasury Workplace Agreement
	Workplace relations 
	Recruitment and succession planning 
	Learning and development
	Wellbeing
	Staffing information



	Assets management
	Purchasing
	Consultants
	Australian national audit office access clauses
	Exempt contracts
	Workplace diversity
	Commonwealth Disability Strategy



	PART FOUR
	Financial statements
	Independent Auditor’s Report
	Certification of financial statements
	Statement of comprehensive income
	Balance sheet
	Statement of changes in equity
	Cash flow statement
	Schedule of commitments
	Schedule of contingencies
	Schedule of asset additions
	Schedule of administered items
	Statement of activities administered on behalf of Government
	Notes to and forming part of the financial statements




	PART FIVE
	Appendices
	Occupational health and safety
	Freedom of information
	Advertising and market research
	Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance
	Grants
	Resource tables
	List of requirements
	Glossary
	Abbreviations and acronyms
	Index



