# THE TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2009-10

© Commonwealth of Australia 2010

ISBN 978-0-642-74632-0

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the:

Commonwealth Copyright Administration Attorney General's Department 35 National Circuit BARTON ACT 2600

Or posted at: www.ag.gov.au/cca

A copy of this document and other Treasury information appears on the Treasury website. The Treasury website address is: www.treasury.gov.au.

Printed by Canprint Communications Pty Ltd



### **Australian Government**

The Treasury

### Office of the Secretary

14 October 2010

The Hon Wayne Swan MP Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer Parliament House CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer

I am pleased to present the annual report of the Treasury for the year ended 30 June 2010.

This report has been prepared in accordance with section 63 of the *Public Service Act 1999*. Subsection 63 (1) of the Act requires that the Secretary to the department is to provide a copy of the report to the agency minister for presentation to the Parliament.

As provided in subsection 63 (2) of the Act, the report has been prepared in accordance with guidelines approved on behalf of the Parliament by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts and Audit. These guidelines provide that a copy of the annual report is to be laid before each House of the Parliament on or before 31 October.

The report includes the Treasury's audited financial statements as required by section 57 of the *Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997.* 

In addition, and as required by the Commonwealth Fraud Control Guidelines, I certify that I am satisfied that the Treasury has in place appropriate fraud control mechanisms that meet the Treasury's needs and that comply with the guidelines applying in 2009-10.

Yours sincerely

LX knn

Ken Henry Secretary to the Treasury

# **CONTENTS**

Introduction and guide to the report	xi
PART ONE Overview	1 3
Secretary's review Departmental overview	8
	21
PART TWO Report on performance Introduction	23
Program 1.1: Department of the Treasury	24
Macroeconomic Group	25
Fiscal Group	42
Revenue Group	53
Markets Group	74
Treasury support services	95
Program 1.2: Payments to international financial institutions	99
Program 1.3: Support for markets and business	101
Program 1.4: General revenue assistance	102
Program 1.5: Assistance to the states for healthcare services	104
Program 1.6: Assistance to the states for government schools	105
Program 1.7: Assistance to the states for skills and workforce development	106
Program 1.8: Assistance to the states for disability services	108
Program 1.9: Assistance to the states for affordable housing	109
Program 1.10: National partnership payments to the states	110
PARTTHREE Management and accountability	113
Corporate governance	115
Senior management committees and their roles	115
Senior management structure	117
Corporate planning and reporting	117
Risk management	117
Ethical standards and accountability	118
Senior executive service remuneration	120
External scrutiny	121
Audit	121
Internal audits	121
Australian National Audit Office reports	122
Parliamentary committees	124
Fraud prevention and control	127

#### THE **TREASURY** ANNUAL REPORT **2009-10**

Ombudsman comments, court decisions and administrative tribunal decisions	127
Management of human resources	130
People management systems	130
Performance Management System	130
Career Development System	131
Treasury Workplace Agreement	132
Workplace relations	132
Recruitment and succession planning	132
Learning and development	133
Wellbeing	136
Staffing information	138
Assets management	142
Purchasing	143
Consultants	144
Australian National Audit Office access clauses	151
Exempt contracts	152
Workplace diversity	153
Commonwealth Disability Strategy	155
PARTFOUR Financial statements	157
Independent Auditor's Report	159
Certification of financial statements	161
Statement of comprehensive income	162
Balance sheet	163
Statement of changes in equity	164
Cash flow statement	165
Schedule of commitments	166
Schedule of contingencies	168
Schedule of asset additions	169
Schedule of administered items	170
Statement of activities administered on behalf of Government	175
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements	177
PART FIVE Appendices	<b>267</b>
Occupational health and safety	269
Freedom of information	271
Advertising and market research	284
Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance	285

	vii
Grants	287
Resource tables	288
List of requirements	292
Glossary	296
Abbreviations and acronyms	300
Index	302

List of tables	
Table 1: Financial transactions with international financial institutions 2009-10	100
Table 2: Operative and paid inoperative staff by classification and gender (as at 30 June 2010)	138
Table 3: Staff located at overseas posts	139
Table 4: Salary scales — SES	139
Table 5: Workplace Agreement salary scales — non-SES	140
Table 6: APS6, EL1 and EL2 pay points determined by Remuneration Committee	140
Table 7: SES commencements and cessations	141
Table 8: List of new consultancies over \$10,000 in 2009-10	144
Table 9: Operative and paid inoperative staff by EEO target group (as at 30 June 2010)	153
Table 10: Appointments of women to boards or equivalent of statutory and non-statutory bodies (as at 30 June 2010)	156
Table 11: Freedom of information statistics for 2009-10	280
Table 12: Advertising and marketing research expenditure for 2009-10	284
Table 13: Summary resource statement	288
Table 14: Resourcing for outcome 1	290

### List of figures

Figure 1: Treasury senior management structure (as at 30 June 2010)	15
Figure 2: Treasury outcome and program structure (as at 30 June 2010)	16
Figure 3: Treasury portfolio outcome and program structure	
(as at 30 June 2010)	17
Chart 1: Treasury staff levels	155

## **INTRODUCTION AND GUIDE TO THE REPORT**

*The Treasury Annual Report 2009-10* outlines performance against outcomes, programs and performance information contained in the *Portfolio Budget Statements 2009-10* and *Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements 2009-10*.

The 2009-10 annual report includes the reporting requirements and financial accounts for the Australian Government Actuary and the Foreign Investment Review Board. The financial accounts for the Financial Reporting Panel and the Takeovers Panel are included in this report; however, the performance reporting does not extend to the activities of the Financial Reporting Panel or the Takeovers Panel as they publish their own annual reports.

**Part 1** includes a summary of significant issues and developments during 2009-10, and an overview of the Treasury's performance. The departmental overview in Part 1 details the Treasury's role and functions, senior management structure, organisational structure and portfolio structure.

**Part 2** provides an analysis of performance against the Treasury's policy outcome and programs.

**Part 3** reports on management and accountability issues as required under the annual report guidelines.

**Part 4** presents the audited financial statements of the Treasury as required under the annual report guidelines.

Part 5 includes other information as required under the annual report guidelines.

The report concludes with a glossary and list of abbreviations and acronyms and an index to the report.

Other sources of information

The Treasury releases information on its activities through many publications, press releases, speeches and other reports, including the annual report. Copies of all the Treasury's publications are available on its website at www.treasury.gov.au.

# xii

### **Contact details**

The contact officer for enquiries regarding this report may be directed to:

Mr Tony Murcutt The Treasury Langton Crescent PARKES ACT 2600 Telephone: 02 6263 2111

A copy of this document can be located on the Treasury website at www.treasury.gov.au.